
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Date: 3 September 2018
Ask For: Emily Kennedy
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046
Email: emily.kennedy@thanet.gov.uk

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

11 SEPTEMBER 2018

A meeting of the Standards Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 11 September 
2018 in the Council Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Membership:

Dr Jonathan Sexton (Chairman); Mrs Janet Bacon (Vice Chairman)

Councillors:  Braidwood, Dawson, Dexter, J Fairbrass, Jaye-Jones, Johnston, Tomlinson and 
Townend

Parish Councillors: Way and Wright

A G E N D A

Item
No

Subject

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 4)

To approve the Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held on 26 June 2018, 
copy attached.

4. REVISION TO CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS (Pages 5 - 26)

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN LETTER 2018 (Pages 27 - 34)

6. STANDARDS COMPLAINT STATISTICS (Pages 35 - 46)

Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2018 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil Street, 
Margate, Kent.

Present: Dr Jonathan Sexton (Independent Chairman); Mrs Janet Bacon 
(Independent Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Dawson, Dexter, J Fairbrass, Jaye-Jones, Johnston, 
Tomlinson and Crow-Brown

Parish Councillors: Way (Monkton Parish Council) and Wright 
(Birchington Parish Council - Birchington South)

In Attendance: Mr Dennis James, Independent Person

151. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Braidwood and Councillor L Fairbrass for whom 
Councillor Crow-Brown was present.

152. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

153. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Johnston proposed, Councillor Tomlinson seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes were a correct record of the meeting held on 7 March 2018.

154. CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION AS A RESULT OF THE VARIATION OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS  

Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer outlined the report.

Members raised the following points:

-The section of the Constitution outlined Members’ allowances had not been altered.  
Members were advised that Members’ allowances were subject to a separate process 
through the East Kent Joint Independent Renumeration Panel (EKJIRP).
-Discussion at the Constitutional Review Working Party had resolved Members concerns 
about the call-in function.

It was proposed by Councillor Johnston, seconded by Councillor Tomlinson and 
AGREED:

“To recommend the changes to the Constitution to the Full Council.”

155. STANDARDS COMPLAINT STATISTICS 

The Committee noted the Standards Complaint Statistics report.

Meeting concluded : 7.22pm

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



����������	��
��	��
	��	������������������ ������������������������������� ���!"�#��$������%&���� '�����(������������)�*�(��*&�������+���)����(���,�-���.�-��� �--��/���0��)��1������&� �234��56377589:;<38���-����,�*������ �=845>;4<6;59��'�1�?�*����� ��3��$�������,���'�1 @A%��(��B��&�-1������������ 1 @A%���C���� @A%���D56E;<F5��E77:4GH������&������,�����������������������B��������������*��������)I�����J��IK�L��� � � � �� � � � � � � � � ��������������������M����56377589:;<38N>OH�����������������������P�����&�����*�������,��IK��������*��������������B����� �� �� � �� � � � � �&�����QM�I����������QM!�������P��,&��������*���������������R&--���&�*�-�,�����������M���STU ��8;439E6;<38�:89�V:6WX43E89���M� ��*�����YQ�,���Z�*�-0�B�������%*��[\!��]&����Z�*�-%&���������̂����P�� �� � � � � � � � � � ��������)������_��������*��������P��) 1������������� ���-,�,*�����*��,��� � � �� � � � �� � � �� � ������
[...]
e

14.2.3 The establishment and operation of each Purchasing Scheme is in 
compliance with the EU Rules (where they apply) and meets the 
Council’s own requirements.

14.3 A “Purchasing Scheme” may include: 

14.3.1 Contractor prequalification lists/select lists

14.3.2 Framework arrangements (including those set up by the Crown 
Commercial Services and other Purchasing agencies i.e. ESPO, TPPL)

14.3.3 Purchasing arrangements set up by central purchasing bodies and 
commercial organisations 

14.3.4 Consortium purchasing

14.3.5 Collaborative working arrangements

14.3.6 E-procurement/purchasing schemes and methods

14.3.7 Other similar arrangements such as the Government eMarketplace

14.4 Where a Purchasing Scheme is used then there shall be a whole or partial 
exemption from the obligations under these Contract Standing Orders in respect 
of the choice and conduct of procedures to the extent permitted and indicated in 
the Council’s Purchasing Guide.

 
15 Review and Changes to these Contract Standing Orders

These Contract Standing Orders shall be reviewed and updated on a regular 
basis.  Save in the case of revisions to the EU Thresholds in Contract Standing 
Order 6.6, amended Contract Standing Orders shall be recommended by the 
Constitutional Review Working Party to Council. The Strategic Procurement 
Manager will make revisions to the EU Thresholds as applicable and is permitted 
to undertake such non-material amendments as a result of business 
restructuring as required from time to time.

16 Standard Clauses

16.1 Each contract of £10,000 or more shall include standard clauses, including those 
indicated “where applicable” dependant on the nature of the contract as follows:

16.1.1 Anti-Corruption and Bribery

16.1.2 Prevention of Assignment 

16.1.3 Equal Opportunities/Health and Safety 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



16

16.1.4 Freedom of Information 

16.1.5 Prompt Payment of Invoices

16.1.6 Conflict of Interest 

16.1.7 Child Protection and Saf
[...]
 of £25 or more. You must, at the commencement of 
the meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the 
gift, benefit or hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration 
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a 
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.  

What if I am unsure?

If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager well in advance of the meeting.

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 
SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY

MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………...

DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM ……………………………………

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY:

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………….……………

…………………………………………………………………………………………………………….

NAME (PRINT): …………………………………………………………………………………………

SIGNATURE: ……………………………………………………………………………………………

Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests.

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Revision to Contract Standing Orders
	Annex 1

	5 Local Government Ombudsman Letter 2018
	Thanet District Council - Received
	Thanet District Council - Decided

	6 Standards Complaint Statistics
	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2018 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Dr Jonathan Sexton (Independent Chairman); Mrs Janet Bacon 
(Independent Vice Chairman), 

Councillors: Dawson, Dexter, J Fairbrass, Jaye-Jones, Johnston and 
Tomlinson

Parish Councillor: Wright 

156. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Parish Councillor Way.

157. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

158. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Tomlinson proposed, Councillor Johnston seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes were a correct record of the meeting held on 26 June 2018.

159. REVISION TO CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 

Karen Paton, Strategic Procurement Manager outlined the report.

-Members were advised that the “National Living Wage” is the re-branded National 
Minimum Wage and is not the “Real Living Wage”.  Members were advised that the 
option outlined at 5.2 reflected this consideration - as employers are legally required to 
pay the National Living Wage.

Further to questions, Members expressed preference that the reference to the National 
Living Wage should be included in the Contract Standing Orders as per the 
recommendations made by the Constitutional Review Working Party.

It was proposed by Councillor Johnston, seconded by Councillor Jaye-Jones and agreed:

“5.1 – Standards Committee endorse the proposed changes and content of CSOs to 
include all CRWP recommended amendments and make recommendation to Full 
Council.”

160. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN LETTER 2018 

The Committee noted the Local Government Ombudman’s 2018 letter.

161. STANDARDS COMPLAINT STATISTICS 

The Committee noted the Standards Complaint statistics.

Meeting concluded : 7.40pm


